Agenda:

Place:

Date:
Item

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

6.7

6.8

6.9

6.10

6.11

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
KURUKSHETRA-136119

For the 6" meeting of the Finance Committee

Board Room of National Institute of Technology,
Kurukshetra,

Friday, the 21* October, 2005 at 11.30 a.m.
Agenda

To confirm the minutes of 5™ meeting of the Finance
Committee, NIT, Kurukshetra held on 22.6.2005.

To note follow up action taken on the minutes of
4" meeting of the Finance Committee held on 29.10.2004.

To note follow up action taken on the minutes of
5™ meeting of the Finance Committee held on 22.6.2005.

To consider Revised Budget Estimates for the year
2005-2006 and Original Budget Estimates for the year
2006-2007 for Undergraduate and Postgraduate Courses.

To consider retention of surplus amount out of Common
Engineering Entrance Test conducted by the Institute for
the year 2002,

To consider change of nomenclature of the College
Development Fund (Students) to the Institute Development
Fee(Students) and the Students Fund to the Students
Activity Fee.

To consider the revision in the rates for private use of
Institute Vehicles.

To consider filing up the post of Assistant Registrar (Acs.)
on deputation,

To consider the payment to the Institute standing Counsels
for providing legal advice in various matters.

To consider implementation of Selection Grade to
Sh. J.C. Sharma, Asstt. Librarian.

To consider reimbursement of medical expenses of
Sh. Amrao Singh, Sr. Stenographer.

Page No.

1-6

7-8

9-11

13-19

20-21

22-23

24-25

26

27-31

32



-1-

Item 6,1 To confirm the minutes of 5" meeting of the Finance Committee, NIT,

Kurukshetra held on 22.6.2005.

The minutes of 5" meeting of the Finance Committee held on 22.6.2005
were circulated to the members vide our letter No. A/5™ FC/4009-15 dated 7.7.2005. No
comments from any of the member have been received,

A copy of the minutes of the 5" meeting of the Finance Committee held

on 22,6.2005 are placed as Annexure A page from 2 to_ 6

The Finance Committee may confirm the minutes of 5™ meeting of the
Finance Committee held on 22.6.2005.



=

Annexure A
To Item 6.1
NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
KURUKSHETRA-136119

Minutes of 5" meeting of the Finance Committee.
NIT, Kurukshetra held on 22.6.2005 at 3.00 p.m. in the
Board Room of 1IT, Delhi

PRESENT
In Chair

I. Er. C.B. Mathur,

Hon’ble Chairman, Board of Governors &

Chairman, Finance Committee,

NIT, Kurukshetra,

House No. B-35, Shyam Nagar,

Jaipur-302 019

2. Dr. D.P. Kothari, Member
Director,
Indian Institute of Technology,
Delhi - 110016

3 Dr. G.L. Jambulkar, Member
Dy. Educational Adviser(NITs),
Government of India,
Ministry of Human Resource Development,
Department of Secondary & Higher Education,
Shastri Bhawan,
New Delhi 110001

4. Dr. N.P. Mehta, Director-Member
Director,
NIT, Kurukshetra

5 Sh. R.P.S. Lohchab, Member-Secretary
Registrar,
NIT, Kurukshetra,

Sh. Bhaskar Chatterjee, IAS, Financial Commissioner & Principal-
Secretary to Government of Haryana, Finance Department OR his representative, Sh,
Sajjan Singh, IAS, Commissioner & Secretary to Government of Haryana, Technical
Education Department and Director (Finance), Integrated Finance Division, Government
of India, Ministry of Human Resource Development, Department of Secondary & Higher
Education, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi could not attend the above meeting.

The Direstorshember wualsamed e Lianthie  @Raliman, rinanee
Committee & other Members of the Finance Commiltee, The Registrar, Member-
Secretary took up the apenda items one by one.

The Finance Committee made recommendations/took decisions as under:



Item 5.1 To confirm the minutes of 4™ meeting of the Finance Committee, NIT,
Kurukshetra held on 29.10.2004.

The minutes of the 4" meeting of the Finance Committee, NIT,
Kurukshetra held on 29.10.2004 were confirmed.

Item 5.2 To note follow up action taken on the minutes of <y meeting of the
Finance Commitiee held on 24.5.2004,

The Finance Committee noted the action taken by the Institute on the
minutes of 3" meeting of the Finance Committee held on 24.5.2004,

It was, however, intimated to the Finance Committee that matter regarding
conveyance allowance to Dr. K K Nagpal, Sr. Medical Officer and Dr (Mrs.)
S.Mangwana, Lady Medical Officer of the Health Centre of the Institute is being
processed as per decision of the Board taken in its 6™ meeting held on 30.9.2004.

Item 5.3 To note follow up action taken on the minutes of 4" meeting of the
Finance Committee held on 29.10.2004.

The Finance Committee noted the action taken by the institute on the
minutes of 4™ meeting of the Finance Committee held on 29.10.2004 as per details
furnished in Annexure -C page 18.enclosed with the agenda item 5.3 (F C Item 4.1 to 4.8
only).

It was intimated to the Finance Committee that actions on the agenda item
4.6 regarding engagement of a Dental Surgeon on part time basis is being taken in
pursuance of the Board of Governors decision taken in its 7" meeting held on 19.2.2005.

It was also intimated to the Finance Committee that actions taken on the
agenda items 4.9 to 4.11 and decision taken by the Finance Committec under any other
item was not reported to the Finance Committee inadvertently, The actions on these
remaining items will be reported to the Finance Committee in its next meeting,

Item 5.4 To consider and approve Annual Accounts of the National Institute of
Technology, Kurukshetra for the year 2004-2005,

The Finance Committee considered and approved the Annual Accounts of
the Institute for the year 2004-2005 for verification/certification by the Accountant
General (Audit), Haryana.

Item 5.5 To consider the rate of interest on CPF Balances of the subscribers for
the period 1.4.2005 to 31.3.2006.

The Finance Committee recommended to the Board of Governors that the
Employees of NIT, Kurukshetra be pald Interest on thelr CPF Balances @ 7% per annum

for the period from 1.4.2005 to 31.3.2006.

ltem 5.6 To consider the request of Dr. Ashwani Kumar, Lecturer, EED, for
waiving off registration fee paid for International Conference.



The Finance Committee decided that the issue be referred to the Ministry
of Human Resource Development for consideration and decision.

The Finance Commiltee suggested that the Faculty Members be
encouraged to make payment of registration fee on the spot so that such type of instances
may be avoided in future.

Item 5.7 To note the position of Research Schemes/ Projects sanctioned to the
Principal-Investigators.

The Finance Committee noted the latest position of Research
Schemes/Projects as per details furnished in the agenda item.

It was desired by the Finance Committee to ensure that Research
Schemes/Projects are completed within the stipulated period.

Item 5.8 To consider reimbursement of Medical Expenses of Sh. Harjeet singh,
Lab. Attendant.

The Finance Committee recommended to the Board of Governors that
medical reimbursement claim amounting to Rs. 1,15,286/- in respect of Sh. Harjeet
Singh, Lab. Attendant may be admitted by the Institute and the payment may be made to
him after deducting the advance of Rs. 90,000/ already paid.

Item 5.9 To consider reimbursement of expenses incurred on treatment of wife
of Dr. M.L. Garg, Asstt.Prof., Mathematics Department.

The Finance Committee desired that the Institute should first get full
Justification and clarification from Dr. M.L. Garg, A.P., Maths Deptt. for preferring
medical claim afier seven months from the date of completion of treatment of his wife.

The Finance Committee authorized the Chairman of the Board to decide
the matter and it may be reported to the Finance Committee.

Item 5.10 To consider release of detained amount to Sh. S.K. Chhabra, Ex-
Asstt, out of Ex-employees Account,

The Finance Committee recommended to the Board that detained amount
of Sh. 8.K. Chhabra, Ex-Asstt. be released to him in view of the Audit para dropped by
the AG(Audit), Haryana as mentioned in the agenda item,



-

Item 5.11 ‘To consider action taken by the Institute to retain a sum of
Rs. 83,978/ out of Leave encashment of Sh. Kirpal Singh,
Ex-Dy.Supdt.

The Finance Committee noted the action taken by the Institute in retaining
the amount of Rs. 83,978/ out of Leave encashment of Sh. Kirpal Singh, Ex-Dy.
Supdt.as mentioned in the agenda item. L

The Finance Committee desired that vigorous efforts be made to get the
Audit para dropped from the AG(Audit), Haryana.

Item 5.12 To approve the action taken by the Institute to retain a sum of
Rs. 2,42,732/- from Sh. Kanshi Ram, Ex-Restorer for final settlement
of Court case pending in Hon’ble Supreme Court of India.

The Finance Committee noted that the action taken by the Institute in
retaining a sum of Rs. 2,42,732/- from the final settlement of Sh. Kanshi Ram, Ex-
Restorer of the Institute as mentioned in the agenda item.

The Finance Committee desired that the said payment should be released
to him when the case is finally decided by the Hon’ble Supreme Court of India.

Item 5.13 To consider payment of TA for the journeys undertaken by Car/Taxi.

The Finance Committee desired that the guidelines of the Government of
India on TA/DA be [ollowed in letter and spirit

Item 5.14 To note action taken by the Institute to make purchases above
Rs. 2.00 lacs and up to Rs, 3.00 lacs per item,

The Finance Commitiee noted the action taken by the Institute in making
purchases as per details furnished in the agenda item,

Item 5.15 To consider and approve the minutes of 3" meeting of the Building &
Works Committee, National Institute of Technology, Kurukshetra
held on 26.4.2005.

The Finance Committee approved the minutes of 3" meeting of Building
& Works Committee, NIT, Kurukshetra held on 26.4.2005.

ltem 5.16 To consider remuneration/perks for Proctor, Chief Warden,
Dy. Chief Warden, Wardens and some administrative
Officers/Officials.

The Finance Committee recommended to the Board that Telephone
Allowance may be paid to Proctor, Chief Warden, Dy. Chief Warden, Wardens and
needy Administrative Officers/Officialn of the Inatitute on the patern of 1T, Delhl,



Item 5.17 To approve action taken by the Institute to retain retrial benefits of
Smi. Subodh Srivastava, Ex-Counter Supdt. on account of
unauthorized occupation of the Institute accommodation.

The Finance Committee noted the action taken by the Institute in retaining
the final settlement of Smt. Subodh Srivastva as mentioned in the agenda item.

The meeting ended with a vote of thanks to the Chair.

Sd/-
( R P S Lohchab )
REGISTRAR & MEMBER-SECRETARY
Sd/-

Director,
NIT, Kurukshetra.
Approved

Sd/-
Chairman,
Board of Governors &

Finance Committee,
NIT, Kurukshetra.



—7—

Item 6.2 To note follow up action taken on the minutes of 4" meeting of the
Finance Committee held on 29.10.2004.

The recommendations of the Finance Committee made in its 4™ meeting
held on 29.10.2004 were placed before the Board of Governors in their 7" meeting held
on 19.2.2005 for ratification. The actions taken on ;he recommendations of the Finance
Committee were reported to the Finance Committee in its 5" meeting held on 22.6.2005.

While placing the action taken on the minutes of the 4" meeting of the
Finance Committee Item 4.9 to 4.11 and decision taken by the Finance Committee under
any other item was not reported to the Finance Committee due to oversight. The actions
taken on these items are as under:

Table Item Subject Action taken
49 To consider conduct of Audit of the Institute No  further  action  is
for the year 2003-2004. required.
4.10 To consider position of outstanding The Financial
advances against the PWD B&R. Commissioner & Principal
Secretary to Government of
Haryana, Technical

Education & PWD (B&R)
has been requested twice
through D.O. letters for
taking up the matter with
the Engineer-in-Chief
Haryana, PWD (B&R). In
response to our request the
Executive Engineer, PWD
B&R, Division No. 1,
Kurukshetra has refunded a
sum of Rs. 30.00 lakhs on
30.9.2005 and there is still a
balance of Rs. 12.35 lakh.

4.11 To consider increase in delegation of Required action taken ,
financial powers to the Registrar and Dy.
Registrar (Acs.) of NIT, Kurukshetra.



Any other
Item

The representative of Government of India,
Ministry of Human Resource Development,
Deptt. of Secondary & Higher Education,
Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi advised that the
decision taken by the Building & Works
Committee be placed in variably before the
Finance Committee as the same relates to
financial matters.

The Finance Commiltee may note.

Required action taken.



=T

Item 6,3 To note follow up action taken on the minutes of 5" meeting of the
Finance Committee held on 22.6.2005.

The recommendations of the Finance Committee made in 5" meeting held
on 22.6.2005 were approved by the Board of Governors in its 8" meeting held on
23.7.2005. The actions taken on the recommendations are reported in Annexure B
pages from 10 4o 11

The Finance Committee may note,



Annexure B

Item .
Item Subject Action taken
51 To confirm the minutes of 4" meeting of No  further  action

the Finance ~ Committee,  NIT, required.
Kurukshetra held on 29.10.2004.

52 To note follow up action taken on the No  further action
minutes of 3™ meeting of the Finance e
Committee held on 24.5.2004. g !

53 To follow up action taken on the minutes Required action taken.

of 4" meeting of the Finance Committee
held on 29.10.2004.
54 To consider and approve Annual No further action
Accounts of National Institute of e
Technology, Kurukshetra for the year i ;
- 2004-2005.
55 To consider the rate of interest on CPF  Action taken.
balances ol the subscribers for the period
1.4.2005 to 31.3.2006.
5.6 To consider the request of Dr. Ashwani  Action taken.
Kumar, Lecturer, EED, for waving ofl’
registration fee paid for International

Conferences. ;
5.7 To note the position of Research Decision of the Finance
Schemes/Projects  sanctioned to  the Commitiee  noted  for
Principal Investigators. compliance.
5.8 To consider reimbursement of medical Action taken.
expenses of Sh. Harjeet Singh, Lab.
- Attendant,
5.9 To consider reimbursement of expenses Action taken,
incurred on treatment of wife of Dr.
M.L. Garg, Asstt. Prof., Maths. Deptt,,
NIT, Kurukshetra,
5.10 To consider release of detained amount = Action taken.
to Sh. S.K. Chhabra, Ex-Asstt. out of
Ex-employees Account.
5.11 To consider action taken by the Institute No  further action is

to retain a sum of Rs. 83,978/ out of required,
Leave Encashment of Sh. Kirpal Singh,
Ex-Dy. Supdt.
5.12 To approve the action taken by the No further action
Institute to retain a sum of Rs. 2,42,732/- required.
from Sh. Kanshi Ram, Ex-Restorer for

final settlement of court case pending in
Hon’ble Supreme Court of India.

is



5.13

5.15

5.16

=L .

To consider payment of TA for the
journeys undertaken by car/taxi.

To note action taken by the Institute to
make purchases about Rs. 2,00 lacs and
up to Rs. 3.00 lacs per item,

To consider and approve the minutes of
the 3" meeting of the Building & Works
Committee, National Institute  of
Technology, Kurukshetra held on
26.4.2005,

To consider remuneration/perks [for
Proctor, Chief Warden, Dy. Chiel
Warden, Wardens and some
administrative Officers/Officials

To approve action taken by the Institute
to retain the retrial benefits of Smt.
Subodh Srivastava, Ex-Counter Supdt,
on account of unauthorized occupation
of the Institute accommodation.

Decision taken by the
Finance Commitlee noted
for compliance.

No further action is required
to be taken.

No further action s
required.

Action taken /being taken.

No  further action is
required,



=12

Item 6,4 To consider Revised Budget Estimates for the year 2005-2006 and

Original Budget Estimates for the year 2006-2007 for Undergraduate

and Postgraduate Courses.

Revised Budget Estimates for the year 2005-2006 and Original Budget
Estimates for the year 2006-2007 for Undergraduate and Postgraduate Courses have been
prepared in the following parts:
Part] Revenue Budget of Income & Expenditure (Non-plan) (Page from 2 10 6 ).

Part-11 Government of India Plan Budget (Non-Recurring) Expenditure (Page 16 ).

The main break up of the Non-plan(Recurring) Budget (Part-1 of the
Budget page from 2 o ) is to be shared by the Government of India

on 100% basis.
Sr. No. | Head of Account Actual Proposed Proposed
Expenditure Revised Original
For the year Budget Budget
2004-2005 Estimates for | Estimated for
the year 2005- | the year 2006-
2006 2007
In lakhs)
Establishment 957.21 1044.16 1138.37
Expenses
Other  Administrative 80.46 112.80 127.53
Expenses
Total 1037.67 1156.96 1265.90
Less Income 259.55 225.66 222.93
Net  Liability  of 778.12 931.30 1042.97
Government of India

Reasons for variations in the Revised Estimates for the year 2005-2006

and Budget Estimates for the year 2006-2007 over and above the last year expenses have
been explained in the explanatory notes of the Budget placed as Annexure € page
to_14 .

The
recommendations to the Board of Governors that proposed Revised Estimates for the year

2005-2006 and Budget Estimates for the wyear 2006-3007 for linderarndunte nnrd
. Postgradunte Courses be approved.

from 7

Finance Commillee may consider and make suitable



Item 6,5 To consider retention of surplus amount out of Common Engineering
Entrance Test conducted by the Institute for the year 2002.

Admission to B.Tech. Degree Courses in Engineering and Architecture in
our Institute and other Engineering Colleges!lnstitulés of the State was used to be made
by our Institute for many years in the past :[from 1991 to 2002 except for the period 2000
& 2001 when the examination was conducted by G.J.U. Hisar) on the basis of Common
Engineering Entrance Test. The expenditure for conducting the test was met out from the
income (i) Sale of Information Brochure (ii) Application Fee. After meeting legitimate
expenditure on the above test, the surplus amount out of CEET amounting to Rs. 110.00
lakh, as per details given below was credited by our Institute to the College Development
Fund (College Share of Consultancy) with the approval of the competent authority i.e.
Finance Committee/Board from time to time:-

(Rs. in lakhs)

Saving out of CEET Examination 1991 to 1993 20.00
Saving out of CEET Examination 1994 to 1995 25.00
Saving out of CEET Examination 1996 to 1998 65,00

Total 110,00

The State Government vide letter No. 552-54/Engg. Dated 12.2.2002
(copy enclosed as Annexure D page from 15 to 16) issued by the

Director Technical Education Haryana, Chandigarh authorized our College (now NIT) to
conduct Common Engineering Entrance Test for the year 2002 for our Institute and other
Engineering Colleges of the State. While conveying the above approval the State

Government imposed a very unique condition which is reproduced below:

“The State Government has further decided that 50% of

the net income from conducting various tests/admissions in
case of Post Graduate and Graduate professional courses
shall be deposited in the State revenue.”

Consequent upon conversion of the RECK to NITK w.e.f. 26.6.2002 and

taking over financial and administrative control by the Central Government, the State
CGovernment did not release Its full share l.e. 50% towards non-plan expenditure as



e
.

-

sanctioned for the year 2002-03 (Rs. 350.50 lakh for Undergraduate Courses). Againsl
the said sanctioned amount of Rs. 350.50 lakh, the State Government released only Rs.
238.05 lakh for the year 2002-03. Afier having calculated the total deficit against the
State Government as on 31.3.2003 the same came to Rs. 115.89 lakh.

The Audit Party, Office of the AG (Audit) Haryana, Chandigarh while
condueting the audit of our Institute for the year 2003-04 issued a para to the effect that
the total surplus amount out of Common Engineering Entrance Test —2002 came to Rs.
220.00 lakh and out of which the 50% share of the State Government came to Rs. 110.00
lakh. Since the amount of State Government share has not been deposited by the Institute
with the State Government as such the above para was converted as Advance Para and
the Accountant General (Audit) Haryana, Chandigarh intimated that the Institute should
reply to their letter otherwise the para will be included in the Annual Report of the
Comptroller & Auditor General of India in its report for the year 2005-06.

After having gone through the record with the Institute, the reply to the
Accountant General (Audit) Haryana was sent vide our lefter No. Acs/3754 dated
29.6.2005(copy enclosed as Annexure B page from 17 to 19 ).

On receipt of the above reply from the Institute the Accountant General
(Audit) Haryana has made another correspondence with the Institute vide their letter
dated 2.8.2005 wherein it has been asked as to whether the said amount of Rs. 110.00
lakh (i.e. 50% of the total income from CEET-02) has been deposited in the State
Government Revenue or not.

Since there was huge deficit against the State Government as on 31.3.2003
as such it was felt by the Institute not to transfer the surplus amount of CEET-02 to the
State Government and the deficit will be automatically wiped off. The Director Technical
Education Haryana, Chandigarh, is also pressing hard for depositing the above amount
with the State Government on receipt of the above communications from the Accountant
General (Audit) Haryana, Chandigarh.

The Finance Committce may consider & decide.



Streedt Jo,
\/ .Er‘) o
L % i —15-
From / II"“/‘ “Ten
Yy
The Director, Al s
Technical Education Haryana,
Chandigarh. Annexure D
To Item 6,5
To
1. The Vice Chancellor, U

Kurukshetra University, Kurukshetra

.

5 The Principal,
g Regional Engg. College,
Kurukshetra. 32118

3. The Director-Principal,
Y.M.C.A.nstt.ol Engg. Faridabad

Memo No. & y7X-¢70 /Engg.
Dated, Chiandigai the o) 1o [ycr0

Subject: Nominating agencles for conducting Entrance Exnm nnd
counselling for different professional courses In Haryans,

I have been dirccted to inform you that the State Govi. hos
nominated following agencies for conducting entrance examination and
counsclling for admission for different professional courses in Haryana :

Sr.No. Name of the Programme/Course Nominated Agency
15 Under Graduate Programmes in Regional Engg. College,

Engg. & Technology including Kurukshetra
Architecture(CEET 2002)

2. Master in Computer  Kuiukshetrn  University,
Application(MCA) Kurukshetra

3 Lateral Entry Examination for Engg. Y.M.C.A.Instt.of Engg.
and Technology (LEET 2002) & Tech. Faridabad.

You are requested to get the Admission Brochure and programme
for conduct of Entrance Exam /counselling approved from the State Govt.aller
incorporating various decisions taken by the Govt. from time to time in (his
regard before Issue. walhommedmenmu;ltmd:ﬂsibu
brochure is made available on your official web site and official web site of
Haryana Qovt. with provision for down loading spplication proforma(s). Al
admission making agencies are requesied to make arangement far thinely
conductance of entrance exam so that the admission for the academic year 2002-

2003 could be made well in time.



-16=

The State Govt. has further decided that 50% of the net incorae
from conducting various tests/admissions in case of Post Graduate and Graduate
professional courses shall be deposited in the State revenue. 1t is pertinent to
mention here that the State Govi. has already decided that 15% seats in Under
Graduate progrmmmes in Engg. & Technology a0 6. A1 ‘o AL Touda
basis including the State of Haryana shall be filled up through All India
Enginecring Entrance Examination to be conducted by Centeal Doard of
Secondary Education, New Delhi. It has also been decided in the meeting held
under the chairmanship of Sh. Dharamvir, 1AS, Financial Commissioner &
Sccretary to Govt. Haryana, Technical Education Department in which Vice
Chancellors of various universities  in - Haryana, Director-Principals  of
Govt./Govt.aided Engg.Colleges were present that the Combined Engincering
Entrance Test((CEET 2002) shall be held on 1% June 200: j

Joint Director{Dev),
for Director, Technigal Education,
Haryaua, Chandigarh.
Endst.No, Engg. dnted

A copy is forwarded o the following for information and
necessary action:

I. The Vice Chancellor, Maharishi Dayanand University, Rohtak
2. The Vice Chancellor, Guru Jambheshwar University, Hisar
8 The Viee Chancellor, C.C.5.Harvann Agricultural | Iniversity,
Hisar.
4. The Director-Principal, C.R.State College of Engg.,Murthal
Joint Director(Dev),

for Director, Technieal Education,
Haryana, Chandigarh.
Endst.No. [Engg. dated
A copy is forwarded to the Senior Secretary to PSCM for the kind
information of PSCM please.

Joint Director(Dev),

for Director, Technical Education,
Haryann, Chandigarh. '
Endst.No, x {Engg. dated

A copy is forwarded to the Sccretary to FCTE for the kind
information o’ 'CTE. '

Joint Directar{Dev),
for Dircctor, Technical Education,
Haryana, Chandigarh.



P nmp—-. . —

. < FF C1STERED

e —
Annexure / Lﬂ
NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY To Item 6.5
KURUKSHETRA-136119
No.Aes/ 375 Dated: o 7/4/ 2405~

The Sr. Audit Officer,
Ofo the Accountant General (Audit) Haryana,
Plot No. §, Sector-33-B,

Dakshin Marg,

Chandigarh.

Subject: Advance para-I1 -Non deposit of CEET Income in State Revenue-
Rs. 1.11 crore.

Sir,

In reply to your Office Memo No. RAW/OR/AP-1/0202-Edw367-69 dated
30.5.2005, it is stated that since the inception of the Institute the entire recurring
expenditure of this Institute was borne by the Ceptral and the State Government of

Haryana as under: )

a)Undergraduate Courses On 50-50 basis by the Central and the State:
Government 2

b)Postgraduate Courses On 100% basis by the Central Govt.

c)Special BE Degree Courses On 100% basis by the State Govt.

The above practice remained in vogue up to 31.3.2003 when the Central
Government issued notification for conversion of REC, Kumkshclr;l to NIT, Kurukshetra
vide their memo NoF.9-10/2002-U-3 dated 26‘6.2002.(Cop-y eugjosed as Annexure-l)
Further the Central Government vide their notification bcnrinf No. F.35-1/2002-TS.11I
dated 14.5.2003(copy enclosed as Annexure-11) took over the cﬁmplule financial and
administrative control w.c.f. 1.4.2003. . -

On the analogy of above practice, the State Govt. was required to release a
sum of Rs. 327.62 lacs for the year 2002-2003 as State Govt, sharc_ut:' exﬁendilum for
Under Graduate Courses. Against the requirement of Rs. 327.62 Ia.\cs, the amount
available for utilization as released by the State Govt. was Rs. 211.73 lacs resulting

thereby net deficit of Rs. 115.89 lacs against the State Govt. as per detailed position given
below:

o<



-18-—

L

Rs. in lacs
i) Balance as on 1.4.2002 ) 26.32
ii) Grant released during 2002-2003 ) 238.05
iii)  Amount available for utilization 211.73
iv)  Expenditure incurred during 2002-2003afler
adjusting income earned by the Institute on -
account of Tuition Fee, Misc Income ,income
of hire of vehicle elc.
Rs. 655.24 lac
50% share of the expenditure of the State Govt. 327.62
v) Deficit against the State Govl. ) 115.89

as on 31.3.2003. )

The State Government vide letter No. 552-54 dated 12.2.2002 entrusted
the work of Common Engineering Entrance Test-2002 to our Institute and a condition
was imposed that 50% of total income after meeting legitimate expenditure would be
refunded to the State Government. Since the deficit against the State Government was
much more as compared to 50% income of CEET, it was decided at the Institute level
that the Institute should neither insist upon getting the deficit recouped from the State
Government nor the 50% amount of CEET income should be deposited with the State
Government. The position was apprised of to the apex body of our Institute i.e. Finance
Committee/Board of Governors (Minutes of the Finance Committee Meeting Item No.

2.11 held on 10.9.2003 - copy enclosed as Annexure -III). It is also made clear that
uring the year 2003- 2004 and 2004-2005, no aminati J

] d no income has been ¢ ar. )
The amount shown in the Annexure with the Audit para has been checked
and the same is correct as per our record, N
As regard Service Tax is concerned, it is stated that the Institute applied
for registration of Scientific Consultancy and the same was allotted by the Central Excise
& Taxation Departiment w.e.f. 16.7.2001(Copy of the Registration Certificate bearing No.
208/ST/Scientific Consultancy is enclosed as Annexure-1V). Total Service Tax collected

from various depariments/erganigationa on aeeannt af Heientifie Pananitmmer, srriee 1r
Rs. 10.60 lacs and total amount of Service Tax credited in the account of the Central



/
A . > “ ’( o
Government comes to Rs.10.60 lacs. Hence, there was a nil balance of Service Tax with

the Institute as on 31.3.2005.
In view of the position stated above, it is stated that the para may kindly be

dropped.
Thanking you, "
Yours faithfully,
Wy
5 REGISTRAR
DA/As above. C Qs LR egi

trar,
atiqnal INifitute of Technolog®
(Deemed University)
Kurukshetra~136119



20

Item 6.6  To consider change of nomenclature of the College Development Fund
(Students) to the Institute Development Fee (Students) and the
Students Fund to the Students Activity Fee.

From the Academic Session 1997-98, the State Government introduced a
separate Head of Accounts namely College Dcvelnp;'nenl Fund with a sum of Rs. 600/-
required to be charged from each student per annum. This amount was enhanced from
Rs. 600/- to Rs. 3000/- per annum from the Academic Session 1999-2000. The State
Government did not issue any guideline for utilization of the above Head of Account and
the amount in the above said account went on accumulating.  As such an item for
utilization of College Development Fund (Students) was placed before the Finance
Committee of the Institute in its 86™ meeting held on 25.5.2000 the Finance Committee

recommended to the Board of Governors as under:

“The Finance Committee suggested that aims and
objectives/purposes for which the College Development
Fund is being collected from the students @ Rs. 3000/- per
annum per student be referred to the Fee committee of the
State  Government for examination on the basis of
guidelines/instructions issued by AICTE/MHRD.”

In the mean time the Institute received a communication from the Director
Technical Education, Haryana, Chandigarh that the amount collected from the students
on account of College Development be credited in the State Revenue. Since our Institute
was a joint & co-operative venture of the State and the Central Government and the
major portion of recurring grant i.e. expenses on Undergraduate Courses was being borne
by the Central and the State Government on 50-50 basis. As such instead of crediting the
amount of College Development Fund in the State treasury, we credited the College
Development Fund collected from the students in the misc. income of the Institute under
respective Head of Account i.e. Undergraduate Courses, Postgraduate Courses and
Special B.E. Degree Courses (since stands discontinued). After crediting the above

amount in the above manner the matter was placed before the Finance Commitiee in its



wil e

88" meeting held on 31.5.2001 and the action taken by the Institule was approved by the
Finance Comimittee.

Since then we have been crediting the amount of College Development
Fund (students) in the misc. income of the Institute with the result it becomes the
Revenue of Central and Stale Government and the liability of the State/Central
Governmenl is reduced to that extent. This practice is still in vogue even afler
declaration of REC to NIT w.e.l. 26.6.2002,

While conducting the audit of the Institute, the Audit Party from the A.G.
Office invariably raises objections to this issue wherein their main contention is that this
being a fund should not be credited to the misc. income of the Institute. Hence it is
proposed that the nomenclature of this Head of Account may be allowed to be
changed from the College Development Fund (Students) to the Institute
Development Fee (Students).

Similarly, the Institute is operating fund namely Students Fund w.e.f. the
Academic Session 1994-95.  Prior to this the Institute was collecting various
fees/funds/charges from the students to defray the expenses on Students Activities. Since
the number of Head of Accounts was very much, it was felt that there should be only one
Head of Account instead of many accounts. So the name of Account was given as
Students Fund. Consequent upon conversion of REC to NIT the name of the fund is still
same i.c. Students Fund. All the expenses for Students Activities like Sports Activities,
Club Activities, Literati, Confluence, Examination Expenses etc. etc. are met out from
this Head of Account. After meeting the legitimate expenses out of Students Fund,
surplus amount is transferred to the misc. income of the Institute. On the analogy of
College Development Fund (Students), the Audit Party raises objections in this regard
also and their main contention is that the Students Fund should not be transferred to misc,
income of the Institute. It is therefore, proposed the nomenclature of this Head of
Account be allowed to change from the Students Fund to Students Activity Fee.

There will be no financial liability if we change the nomenclature of the above

Head of Accounts.

The Finance Committee may consider and make suitable

recommendations to the Board of Governors.



=2

Item 6«7 To consider the revision in the rates for private use of Institute

Vehicles.

The rate of Institute vehicles were revised by the Board of Governors in its
91" meeting held on 11.5.1999. With the passage of time and enormous increase in cost
of fuel, tyre, tubes spares and overhead charges etc., necessity has arisen to review the
rates of the vehicles. Existing rates and proposed revised rates are as under:

Full Rates for Private use of Institute V;ahielu.

Existing Rates Proposed Revised Rates
Rs. per Rs, Per Minimum | Rs. Per Rs. Per Minimum
KM night halt | Charges KM night halt | Charges

in Rs. in Rs.

Bus 12.00 100.00 200.00 15.00 300.00 300.00

Tata Sumo | 06.00 050.00 075.00 10.00 200.00 200.00

Pick-up- | 07.50° 080.00 075.00 10.00 200.00 200.00

van

Concessional Rates for private for use of Institute vehicles

Bus

Rs. 6/- per KM plus Rs. 100/- per night
halt. Minimum charges will be Rs. 100/-,
The bus will be allowed by the Director or
any other officer authorized by the Director
for collective use by the students and
employees of the institute.

Sumo

Rs. 3/- per KM plus Rs. 50/- per night half.
Minimum Charges will be Rs. 50/-. The
vehicle will be allowed by the Director or
Officer nominated by Director to the
student, Institute employee and dependent
of the later when he/she is to move in the
event of emergency to another hospital in
Haryana/Punjab/Chandigarh/Delhi for
medical treatment on the advice of the
Institute Medical Officer.

The vehicle will also be allowed for
purchases for projects/schemes for which
exclusive funds are provided by
Government.

Bus

Rs. 8/- per KM plus Rs. 150/- per night
halt. Minimum charges will be Rs. 150/-.
The bus will be allowed by the Director or
any other officer authorized by the Director
for collective use by the students and
employees of the Institute.

Sumo

Rs. 5/- per KM plus Rs, 100/- per night
halt. Minimum Charges will be Rs. 100/-.
The vehicle will be allowed by the Director
or Officer nominated by Director to the

student, Institute employees and
dependents of the later when he/she is to
move in the event of emergency to another
hospital in
Haryana/Punjab/Chandigarh/Delhi for
medical treatment on the advice of the
Institute Medical Officer.

The vehicle will also be allowed for
purchases for projects/schemes for which
exclusive funds are provided by
Government.




b I

Pick-up-van

Rs. 3.75/- per KM plus Rs. 80/- per night
halt. Minimum Charges will be Rs. 80/-,
The pick-up-van will be allowed by the
Dircctor or any other officer authorized by
Director [or collective use by the students
and the employees and also for purchases
for schemes/projects for which exclusive
lunds are provided by the Government.

Staff Car
StalT Car not to be permitted to be used for

private use except by the Director as per
| Rules.

Pick-up-van

Rs. 5/- per KM plus Rs. 100/- per night
halt. Minimum Charges will be Rs. 100/-,
The pick-up-van will be allowed by the
Director or any other oflicer authorized by
Director for collective use by the students
and the employees and also for purchases
for schemes/projects for which exclusive
funds are provided by the Government,

Staff Car
Staff Car not to be permitted to be used for

private use excepl by the Director as per
Rules.

Common conditions for hiring of vehicles on full as well as concessional rates.

1. I'he user will bear local taxes enroute, il any.

2. The use of Institute vehieles shall not be permitted for journeys to places of

public amusement such as Cinema, race, Clubs picnics, fair and marriage ete,

The Finance Committee may consider making suilable recommendations

to the Board of Governors.




-2

ltem 6,8 ‘lo consider hilling up the post of Assistant
Registrar (Accounts) on deputation.

A post of Assistant Registrar (Accounts) was created by the
SAAC/BOG m thew mecungs held on 29.7.88 and 4.11.88 respectively.
However keeping in view the mcreased workload of the GA Section, the
post of Assistanl Registrar (Accounts) was converied to the post ol
Assistant Registrar (Establishment) as per the decision ol the SAAC/ BOG
held on 21.4.94 and 9.5.94 respectively, However, the post ol Assistant
Registrar (Establishment) was never filled up. Lateron as per the
decision of the BOG held on 15.3.1997, the same post was kept in
abeyance.

Due to merease in the workload of Accounts Section and ban
on lurther recruitinent as per condition laid down by the Govt. of India it
has become dilhcult to maintain smooth functioning of the Accounts
Branch. In order to lessen the workload of the Deputy Registrar
(Accounts) the matier was placed belore the Board of Governors to lill up
the post ol Assistant Registrar (Accounts) on deputation basis from the
ollice ol the Accountant General (A&E Haryana) Chandigarh as per the

terms and conditions of the said organization.

The Board of Governors of the Institute in their 6! mecting
held on 30.9.2004 has decided as under:-

“The Board decided that one post of Assistant Registrar
(Establishment) kept in abeyance be filled up for the
Accounts Branch of the Institute as Assistant Registrar
(Accounts) on deputation basis from AG (Audit Haryana/AG
(A&E)/Central Government Organizations initially for a
period of three years as per terms and conditions of the
lending department. The Board further decided that there
will be no fAnanecial lisbility en the part of the Centiml

Government and the pay and allowances of the incumbent
be met out Of the Institute Development Fund (Consultancy

share)”.



-25=

Accordingly the matter was taken up with the Accountant
General (Audit) Haryana, Chandigarh to sponsor the name of suitable
person so that the post ol Assistant Registrar (Accounts) may be filled up
on deputation basis in the pay scale of Rs. 6500-10500. However, the
Deputy  Accountant General (Admnistration), oflice of AG  (Audit)
Haryana has intunated that the Assistant Audit Officers/Assistant
Accounts Oflicers of IA & AD are drawing the pay scale of Rs, 7450-
11500 and as such can be sponsored for deputation to a analogous post
or a post carrying higher scale of pay but not to posts of lower scale of
pay.

In view ol the position enumeraled above it is proposed that
the post of Assistant Registrar (Accounts) may be filled up out of
Assistant Audit Officers/Assistant Accounts Olfficers of the office ol AG
Haryana/ A&l Haryana on the terms and conditions of the lending
department.

The matter is placed beifore the Finance Commitiee lor
consideration and making suitable recommendations to the Board of

Governors.



-26=

Item 6.9 To consider the payment to the lnstitule Standing
Counsels for providing legal advice in various matters.

The Institute is having standing counsels lor District
Courts, Kurukshetra for defending the case(s) at District level, Hon'ble
Punjab & Haryana High Court at Chandigarh and Hon’ble Supreme
Court of India at Delhi, From time to time in the past, we have been
taking legal advice from them as per necessity to clear doubts so that
there is no legal implication after implementation of the decisions taken

by the Institute.

Day by day on account ol awakening of law and further
wodilications of the rules and regulations of the Institute after switching
over Irom REC status to NIT' status (Deemed University), the Institute
has to consult the standing counsels at all levels more frequently than in
the past. It is proposed that in view of the above circumstances, a legal
advice charges of Rs. 1100/- per case which includes counsel fee and

clerkage + misc. charges relating to typing may be paid to the counsels.

" The matter is placed before the Finance Commiftee for
consideration and making suitable recommendations to the Board of

LOVErnors.



Y

ltem 6,10 ‘To conswder implementaton of Sclection Grade to
Sh. J.C. Sharma, Assistant Librarian in this
Institute.

Sh. J.C. Sharma, Assistant Librarian in this Institute has
represented vide his letter dated 19.10.2004 for granting him Selection
Grade w.e.f. 1.1.1999 (copy enclosed Annexure  F  page 29 ),

In the Library of the Institute there is one post of Libraran
and two posts of Assistant Libranans. 'I'he pay scale of the Libranan is
Rs. 12000-420- 18300 whereas the Assistant Librarian is in the pay scale
ol Rs. BOU0-13500 with a provision of Senior Scale of Rs. 10000-15200.
The present scale of Librarian as well as of Assistant Libraran is
personal to them as a very special case in view of the hardship being
faced by the present incumbents. At present Librarian and Assistant
Libranan are getung the pay scale on the advice of Finance Department.
Sh. J.C. Sharma, Assistant Librarian is in the Senior Scale of Rs. 10000-
15200 w.e.f. 1.1,1994,

The Finance Department, Govt. ol Haryana vide their letier

dated 13.7.2001 which 1s self explanatory (copy enclosed as Annexure
G

__ page 30-31) desired that the scale of the post of Librarian will
revert back after the retirement of the present incumbents to the pay
scale of Rs. B000-13500 along with provision of Senior Scale and
Selection Grade of Rs. 10000-15200 and Rs. 12000-18300 respectively.
Further the post of Assistant Librarvian will cease to be in the
AICTEJUGC pay scale of Rs. 8000-13500 and will be approprately
placed in the State Govl. pay scale for which a comprehensive proposal
should be brought by RECK (now NITK) m its next meetng of Finance
Committece/ BOG., Now the Institute has been conlerred the Deemed

University status w.e. . 26,6,2002 and admununtmtively and linancinlly is
fully under the control ol Govt. of India, MHRD), New Delhi.



=28

The AICTE{MHRED are issuing instructions/clarilications lirom tune
to time to the Institute regarding Career Advancement Scheme. ‘The
AICTE letter No. FD/PSSC/ Clarif. / 2003/ 1 dated 10.9.2003 clarilies that
“CAS rules are very clear & CAS is applicable lor those who have
teaching experience”, 1t is pertinent to mention that Sh., J.C. Sharma,
Assistant Libranan has no teaching experience as per AICTE Scheme
relerred to above. However he was granled Senior Scale of Rs. 10000-
15200 ecarlier prior to the pay revision.

The matler is placed before the Finance Committce lor

consideration and making suitable recommendations (o the Board..



_ k"" CMWN, H .
fosd be S
- (Through Proper-channel) 19,80 L'l 375’

3 To Item 6,10
NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY LIBRARY

KURUKSHETRA 136119

g No.L_Quy
Dhated: 19-10-2004
e ¢ i @.\y ot AN e,
The DigéClor. A0 (b ezt ooer )
NIT.Kurukshetra, T o0 0 B _‘S_.S -+ }_
(Gt ot sl Sl
Sub: Regarding implementation of selection grade. e -;20 / X"O‘{ j

Respected Sir,

The scale of Assistant Librarian was revised from Rs.050-1200 (o Rs,.700-1600
w.ed elleet from 11,1986 which later on revised to Rs.2200-4000 as approved by BOG
vide its 77" meeting held on 23.3.1991 Pwel. Further senior scale of Rs. 3000-5000 was
granted aller eight years ol service i.e w.el 1, 1.1994,

As per [ith pay commission report, the senior scale of Rs.3000-5000 was revised to
Rs.10000-15200. The proposal was sent to FD Haryana for approval. The FD [Haryana
raised objections about the upgradation of post of Asstt. Librarian in the pay scale of Rs.
2200-4000 but due to hardship being faced, FD Haryana taking a very sympathetic view.,
approved the pay scale of Rs. 10000-15200 lor Assistant Librarian,

As the revision was approved in view of hardship being faced by me, Sir, again | am
Lacing hardship because selection grade which is already due form 1.1.1999 has not been
implemented even alter more than live years,

Sir, | have been given revised pay scale from time to time as and when approved. Even
when objections are raised, hardship is removed by the Government .
In view of the above, kindly grant me the selection w.e.l” 1.1,1999,

Thanking you.

Yours faithlully,
—J'c-ﬁ"\""\'""
1.C. Sharma

Asstt, Librarian



= ~30~-

. < 18
) ,.\ \/\ d o
Jow /\}/ H; .”
4 ™t M1 v gl @ Spnpely gy

i ﬂ‘T‘ Famy Tepredy ) 4

P, 1wl e Thery
' : E":urﬂr LEET | 4

urdl gn'st noss5m9-i5
Tedrw ,wiflng:  J3-7 -2
ol

| ﬁ"u:_ davie '-“”.U Fe . [ { L | -
- P ~( D L;' (p'ﬂ

Ei; ot P‘-‘;[ mhaid l‘gt ek tbelses @\ M')ﬁ'
F‘ I® T o awd o gn's 201 A/ GEive so.0000 & dei i)
i

|l||’:: |Ii|” H ﬂ;r[ },ik\)""i;"\

Ju1nl ’\& s ot

’;". 2l nriET Tawe faern ad e e oy a=ei) B alie ey valicnv 7@ # gii
i ?‘j’l

; ‘ 1. FD observe that creatlon of =|oal of Lihrarlan ln Lhe pay scale V-‘Q“
f" : of k. 3700-5700(aquivalent to that of a Daputy bibrarian of Lhe

_ﬁ: . l{nlverall:;y) without seeklng FD's prlor concwmrence Is 3 sacious

= Irregularity on the part of RAC Kyrukshetra. Further, slhce Lhe

_Apost of Liibrarian was created In the pay scale of R, 1700-5700
there should have been 4 simultaneous provision of matehing
gquallflcations in Lterms of Ph.D aa a requleed gquallrleatlon for

HRame wag 0L (Jdone,

Lhe post of Depyly bLibraclan., The

As per AICTE norms and the Fay Ravisleon notliricatlon Lasusd by

2.
Teclhnleal Fduentlon, there

the Government In the department of
should be only one post of Librarian in the College with proviaslon
for grant of Senler Scale and Selection Grade as Lhere ls no
«provision for twe josts l.e, one post of Librarjian In the pay
scale of 3700-5700 (g, 12000-18300) and anolher post of Aaslstant
Librarian, agaln the pay acais of 0000-13500 with preVialon for
grant of Senlor scale and Selsctlon Grade. Thls ls alao An
irregularity and needs o be corrected. ’
Keeping In view thal the lrreqularities were commlt btad by the
}nstll.ut,lon, and taklng a very s mpathelic view with regard to i:l':é
‘ "'preuell!. Incumbents serving agalust the jost of Librarlan and

p J\-sluhant Librarjan, FD agrees (o allow a,, Py scale of ks, 12000=
10300 por the popt of Libemcian ana a Nay moaie wpe om, (ARRR-465P00 ;
for the jost of Asalstant Librarlan as a mAagurs personal Lo the ¥

present Incumbents as a very apeclial case |o view of Lhe Illuc'}alnp
belng faced by the present Ilncumbents. The jent of Librarian will .-
A000=11500 alongwlth provisjon A f

revert back In the pay scale of B,
-E’granlz of Senloyr Scidle and Selactlon Cralde of R, 10000-15200
)

I
and R, 12000-18300 penpectively alfter the present Incombenls

retlin, Tha post of Asglptant Librarian wil]l ceans o be in the A



~under intlmation to this wiice,

- e

-3l

AICTE/UGC pay Bca,lf- ef B, 0000-13500 and wlll be applw’maliﬂl

placed in the gtate Govit, ahmwx pay sc'alr--: for whirlm_d-n--/;l*‘

~ henslve proposal slnould be breught by the REC Kyruksilehs e

 4ts next meoting of the Fipance Committpe/Doard of ”""‘[T"”Q"
AT FAN oI W 3-?),35[ #i32 7

3} . ¢ %}r//,,; c’, L
e TE T i) e I':h.ir
gl: ATYT \u ﬂpn gIRYIVTT AT
,M fudl CTETT (W11 |
Wt} ol
ok
\dJ
DIRMITONIE OF CPECIL AL SHLSnTio: 1L Wi i

Bndsk.No. £k ,L.u.*/}'j'zrj JEnNgi. Dated: -{15‘/?/-?!"/
- \

i copy lu forwirded Lo the Princissl Reglons 1oBngut.

1
(L]

s, 2 L

' College Murukshetra for tiaking 211 necessary AeL Lo Jimasd baka) g g

=

: b
\{ .
N C\\u"h\.—
. Joink 'I)i_",.:-'l'“.m!‘(li} ‘
N For Diyector Pechlnieal Sdue doion,

Wooeragey indigah,




5

Item 6.11 To consider reimbursement of medical expenses of Sh. Amrao singh,
Sr. Stenographer.

Sh. Amrao Singh, Sr. Stenographer-of the Registrar’s Office has claimed
reimbursement of medical expenses amounting to Rs. 2,68,917/- incurred by him on self-
treatment in Escort Hospital, New Delhi from 5.4.2005 1o &7~ 4-2005~

The medical reimbursement claim ol Sh. Amrao Singh has been admitted
by the Institute to the tune of Rs. 1,77,896/- which is in order as per Government of India
Medical Attendant Rules. He has got an advance of Rs. 1,10, 000/~ for this purpose.

The claim of medical reimbursement exceeds the powers of the Director,
which is up to Rs, 50,000/- in each case.

The Finance Committee may consider and make recommendations to the

Board of Governors for reimbursement of medical expenses admitted by the Institute,



-33=

Item: g4 g_‘j o consider the rationalization of pay scales in accordance with
~ the new MOA of the Institute, to redress the grievances of the

employees.
e
1

Before the upgradation of REC, Kurukshetra to NIT, Kurukshetra
with Decmed University Status w.e.f. 26.6.2002 , the pay scales of the Non-
" Teaching employees were on the State Government pattern . As per the Haryana
Government Revised Pay Rules-1998 w.e.f. 1.1.96,lhe pay scales of all the
Class-Ill & IV employees of the Institute were open ended without any limil of

Consequent upon  the upgradation of REC Kurukshetra to
NIT,Kurukshetra, the pay scales of the Non-Teaching Employees have been
rationalized for bringing them on Central Government pattern (CCS revised pay
rules of 1997) w.e.f. 1.4.2004 in term of the MHRD letter No.F.20-46/2003-TS-
MI(PT.IV) dated 7.6.2004 (Copy encloscd as Appendix 'H*' Page 35 10 3¢)
as approved by the Board as per decision taken in its 6* meeting heldon
30.9.2004 vide item No.6.8 as Appendix _ *T' page 37 .

While implementing the rationalization and carrying out individual
pay fixation for non-tcaching staff, as per the guidelines suggested by the MHRD
vide letter No.F.20-46/2003-TS-IIl (PLII) dated 26.8.2004 as Appendix
__'J'Page 38 ,somc employces having longer scrvice who are sitting at lhe
verge of retirement have been put o disadvantageous position as the Central
Government Pay Scales are though identical with the Ilaryana Government Pay
Scales, bul arc not open ended and have provision of only three bicnnial
increment beyond the maximum of the pay scales.

For cxample, Shri Ameao Singh, Stenographer (Sr.) was drawing
basic pay of Rs.8450/-PM as on 1.4.2004 in the pay scale of Rs.5000-150-7100-
EB-150-7850 with an open ended pay scale on State Government Patiern. As his
retirement falls on 30.9.2007, he would have been entitled to have increment of
Aprl 2005, April 2006 and April, 2007 and would have got the basic pay al
Rs.8900/-, but with the rationalization of pay scale of Rs.5000-7850 to Rs.5000-
8000, his pay stagnates at Rs.8450/- because of the admissibility of maximum
three biennial increments beyond the maximum of the pay scale i.c.Rs.8000/-
(under Central Government pattern) . Cerfainly, he have to bear heavy financial
loss. There are about 12 such type of cases.



=34.

Duc fo rationalization of pay scales, ithe employees are suffering
heavy financial loss in the shape of monthly salary as well as in the retirement
benefits which is in the contravention of the terms & conditions of Clause-13 of
New MOA Rules which states as under:-

_Rule-13 Terms and Conditlons of Service of employees of the Institute:-
“Every person employed by REC Immediately before these Rules coming
into being shall hold office or service in the corresponding Institute by the
same {enure, at the same remuneration and upon such terms and conditions
and with same rights and privileges as to pension, leave, gratuity, provident
fund and other matters as he/she would have held Il the Rules were not
changed and shall continue to unless and untll his/her employment Is
terminated or untll such tenure, remuneration and terms and conditlons are
altered by further change in MOA/Rules”

Para 3 of Government of India, MHRD letter No.F.12-1/992-TS-III dated
the 26™ June,2002 reads that every person (including the Director earlier
Principal) employed by the REC,Kurukshetra Immediately before
conversion shall hold office or service in NITK by the same tenure,at the
same remuneration and upon the same terms and condillom_md with same
rights and privileges as to pension, leave, gratuity, provident fund and other
matters as he would have held the same, Il this conversion had not taken
place. Changes, I any, as a mul; of adoption of new MOA and the Rules by
the Insitute shall be referred to the Central Government on case to case
basis.”

The matter is placed before the Finance Committee for consideration
and making suitable recommendation to the Board for granting relief to the

aggrieved employees.

File No.GA-IV189



Appendix ‘H'

-35 ,Atem 6.12
No. F.20-46/2003-TS-11I (pt.IV) o 2
fa o Government of India b ‘”/"?' b
e Ministry of Human Resource Development B
- é' Department of Secondary & Iigher Education
fatt
_ New Delhi
June 7, 2004

ag i I
Vit !
© Subject:- Rationnlizations of Scales of Pay of non-teaching cmployees of Nationnl
| V Institutes of Technology (NIT's) - Claviliention regavding.

The undersigned is direcled (o refer o a number ol queries being mised by
different NITs regarding rationalizatiow/revision of the scales of pay For Uieir stall in the
light of their changed status as Tully funded institutions of the Central Govemment and to
clarily the issucs in the following paragraph:-,

2. While all NITs have adopted the scales of pay as approved by their respective
BOGs & Stale Governments, a gLo%cLsgmfw of the scales of pay reveals that pay scales
are quile idenlical to those ms nolified under Central Civil Services (Revised Pay) Rules
1997 in most NITs while only in some of the NITs, (he scales of pay have either been
truncaled or split with minor variations here and (here, While the proposal to bring about

a post-based revision of the scales of pay and consequent uniformity among identically #
placed employees of all NITs would require more lime forvan in-depth analysis and
consideration by an expert body, it has been decided to rationalize the scales ol pay of
employecs of all NITs as a [irst step.

3. Procedure for Rationalizations:- Now all NITs would adopt exactly identical
replacement scalés of pay as nolified under CCS (Revised Pay) Rules 1997 for the
Cenlral Government employces. In order to do this, NITs would have to refer to the pre-
revised scales of pay prevalent in their inslitules immediately before 1-1-1996 which are
identical to the scales ol pay prevalent under the Central Government al that point ol
time. A complete list of pre-reviscd scales of pay and their revised cquivalent introduced
w.c.l. 1-1-1996 is contained in the CCS (Revised Pay) Rules which was circulated to all
NITs vide letter of even number dated 27" February 2004. In those cases where there are
no identical pay scales in the pre-revised scales of pay in NITs vis-a-vis the Central
Governmenl, NITs may have to club two or more pay scales so as to {it them into one olf
the existing standard pay scale which has a maltching revised scale. This clubbing should
be done depending upon the nature of the post.. However, NITs may also directly adupt
the revised scale of pay of such pusts us are identical to those common calegories ol posts
listed in Part-B of the CSS (Revised "ay)Rules 1997,

4. Pay Fixation:- The pay of an employee would be fixed at the same stage in the new
scale of pay as was being drawn by him before introduction of this new pay scale, 11
there iz ne such siape in the anw szalz of pey, the pay may bz lixed at a stage just next
above his existing pay. Where the stage ol basic pay of an existing omployce is lower

R S et T e ase e gy



— T - — . —

L —

-3 6=

than the minimum of the newly introduced scale of pay, then his/er pay shall be fixed at
the minimum of such pay scale and similarly,,where existing basic pay of an employee is
more than the maximum-of the.scale.of-pay:adopted for that post, then the pay of that
PR employee shall be fixed at the maximum ofthe'scale of pay ol his post and the dilTerence
a0 betweenthis' exisling pay and the pay fixed shall be protected as personal pay for that
particular; employee(s) which would be adjusted against future increments including
‘stagnation increments. If the pay of an employec is [ixed at the same stage, then his date
of increment shall not change and’ where pay. is fixed just at the next higher stage, then
that .employce would draw his next increment afler completion of 12 inonths’ qunliryiugl'
service, ;

4.1  Further, if any NIT like NIT Warangal is following State Govemnment paltem off
DA which is different from the Central pattem of DA due (o lale revision of the scales of

_ pay [subsequent o January 1996], then the pay of an employee would be fixed at such a
stage in the new scale of pay where the new pay + Central inte of DA on the dale of such
lixation would be cqual to or just next above the existing pay I Slale rale of DA,

5. This rationalization of scales of pay as well as [ixation pay-would be eflective
from 01-04-2004 in all NITs including NIT Patna which was laken over by the Central
Govemmenl w.c.f. 28-01-2004. [The scale of pay |o be adopied for teaching stalT of NIT
Patna shall be those approved by the Ministry vide Nofilication No.37-104/95-TS-11
dated 9™ October 1998. No employce shall be given any option lo sclect the date of
his/her pay fixation in the newly introduced scales of pay. [lesides, there would not be |
any notional fixation of pay with eflfect from 01-01-1996. ‘Ilierefore, no question of
payment of arrear shall arise before 01-04-2004.

6. The introduction of new scales of pay as a process ol rationalization shall have to
be duly approved/ratified by the BOG of the NIT concemed. Any difficully in the malter
of pay [ixation arising out of implementation of this order ancVor if there is any peculiar
condition regarding scales of pay in any particular NIT, the same should be referred to
the Ministry for clarification.

7. NITs may please send a statément indicating the pre-revised and revised scales of
pay of all posts in NITs which have been introduced consequent upon implementation of

this order.
(Dr. G L Jambulkar)
Depuly Educational Adviser -«
Tel: 2338-4276
To i

1.The Directors/Registrars of all NITs
2, The Chairmen, BOGs of NITs =

me e g g a4 o



W

[i\ltl-‘\

Appendix 'I'

. item 6.12
NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOL.OGY,
KURUKSHETRA-136119,

No.BOG 6.8/ §7/€7 Dated: /(///ygn/}
6.8  To ratify the action taken by the Chairman, BoG in rationalizing the scales of

pay of Non-Teaching employces of N.L.T. Kurukshcira - adoption of Central

Government Pay Scales.

The Board of Governors of the Institute in their 6" meeting held on 30.9.2004 has
decided as under:

./

aﬂ"f’

The Board noted that the MIIRD, New Delhi, vide their letter No.
F.20-46/2003-TS-1I(PL.IV) dated 7.6.2004 have issued instructions that all NITs
should adopt the pay scales as nolified under CCS(Revised Pay )Rules 1997
wef 142004 for non-leaching stalf for bringing them on the Central
Government pattern. The Board further noted that the process of rationalization
was required to be approved/ralified by the Doard of Governors of NIT
concerned,

The Board ratified the action taken by the Chairman to approve the
rationalization of pay scales for non-leaching employces of NIT, Kurukshetra for
bringing them on Central Government pattern (CCS revised pay rules of 1997)
w.c.. 1.4.2004 in terms of the MIIRD letter No.F.20-46/2003-TS-111(PL.1V) dated
7.6.2004 without any ambiguity.

This is for reference and record in GA and Accounts Scction..

W ;

REGISTRAR

Deputy Registrar (GA) ——— Sopy 4, ledn-.k Note. 4% Is emclosasl .
Deputy Registrar (Accounts),

;/MM A

\“’\
?



N L} e

Cpp=tn 021 FRCHC TIRD Mmoo NLTGETe Pt

-

L

8= Appendix *J'
- Item 6.12

No.F.20-4672003-T5-111 (P1.011)
Uov nnment of li:)la
Ministry of Hwonn Resourc: Development
Depmtment of Sceondary & igher Bdueatior.

LAER AR LA T

tlew Delhi. the 26 August 2004

To
e 4 g . 4
? 3 Taa F)it‘.{;.vr. i
) V Matlefas] Wst ire of Technel "y, ' 5 ‘ '
‘p‘ \'o Kurvksheus 136 119, craqm £ Lapd
/’[- aryann). "l LCI P T (J el
Huliject: Clarhleation veparding merper of 14,
qitg
, Sir,
xuua' L am dlrectey o sofer W yowr lether No.Ga-IV686 datal 74 062004 on ike
- } suliject mentioned aliove and to ray thal the merger of DA upto 20% uf the basic pay

I“ % Includiog & maximum of ) stagnation lncrement mi: ¢ sllowesl. by such cases where an

ga l r{ omnployes ling drawn more than 3 bnzrerents beyo-d the maximan of the scale of pay,

-1 then the difTerence between [Pay + [Jeuness Pay (1) + DA) and exiviing [Pay + DA)

RQ' < W aen ‘.{:ﬂ nllowed a: personal pay on whizh a0 DA “vuuld be adimissible. Au example Is
i.. Blvenbelow for cluifleation:

it () Scaleof pay Ra.4,000-100-6,000
AN (i) Present busic pay R.6,400 (inclwles 4 stipnntion increments).—
(H)  Present DP + DA @ 61% (befure merger) =Ra.6400 + RLp ) 904=1Ly, 10,3004
(iv)  Merger allowed= Ra.6300 * $7% i.c 3,150 IDP) + DA®I 1% on B * DF
1o Ro 1CAU=RA. 10,490 (s o0 01042004 alter merger).

Since the revived Pay ~ DP + DA LeRs. 10,490 swhich Is more than Rs. 10,304,
thera would not be any personal pay in this sare. Aty amount in excess of Rs.10,490 in
this cese would have been treated an prsonal pay “vileh would be gradually sbrorbed
with increase in rala « DA in Mutun,

Yours faijhilully
S
(DK ruurz"‘“'

i)
Iesk OfMcer
Tel: 2307 017)



-3 O

Item 6,13 To review the case of realization of penal rent from
Shri Balbir 8i from 12.7.1988 to 21.2.1991.

The Finance Committee in its 1°t meeting held on 08.11.2002
decided as under: -

“The Finance Committee noted that the issue

regarding recovery of penal rent outstanding
against Shri Balbir Singh, Assistant for the period
from 12.7.1988 to 21.2.1991 amounting to
Rs.28690.65 has been delayed inordinately.

The Finance Commitiee decided that Shri Balbir
Singh, Assistant should be made responsible for
the said outstanding penal rent and steps should
be taken to recover the outstanding penal rent
from him”,

The above decision of the Finance Committee was ratified by
the Board in its meeting held on 19.4.2003.

When the above decision was conveyed to Shri Balbir Singh,
he represented against the above decision vide his application dated
10.2.2003 (copy enclosed as Appendix _ "K' pages 41 to_ - ).

The position regarding penal rent has again been verified
from the Accounts Section and the outstanding penal rent is
Rs.21650.75 and not Rs.28690.65, which was typed inadvertently.
The detailed history of the case is as contained in Appendix 'L* . page
42 to_46 .

The matter was placed before the Finance Committee in its 20d
meeting held on 10.09.2003 vide item No.2.18 to review the earlier
decision of the Finance Committee taken in its 1* meeting vide item
No.1.12 and the Finance Committee decided as under; -

“The Finance Committee reviewed the issue relating to
realization of penal rent from Sh.Balbir Singh and
decided that decision already taken by the Finance
Committee in its 1% meeting held on 08.11.2002
stands.



~-40=

In future occupants of the Institute accommodation/
employees should be made responsible to square up
the matter relating to penal rent with the Institute as
per House Allotment Rules of the Institute while on
deputation or any kind of leave. The Institute should
pot at all involve with the outside agencies/foreign
employers.”

The above said decision has been approved by the Board of
Governors in its 4t meeting held on 08.12.2003.

In view of the details given above and in the light of decision
taken by the Board of Governors in its 8" meeting held on 23.7.2005
(As Appendix "M' Page 47 ) in the case of Vinay Kumar, Ex.Professor,
Mechanical Engineering Departmment and other similar cases, the
matter is again placed before the finance Comunittee for review and
decision.

Ref. : GA-11/PF of Sh.Balbir Singh,
Deputy Supdt. (Academic).



-41 Appendix 'K!'

Item 6.13
('Through: Proper Channel)
’ 10.2.2001
The Director,
National Institute of Technology, .
Kurukshetra
Subject: Regarding Penal Reat,
Sir,

Ploase refer to your letter No.GA-IU/769 dated 29.01.2003 om the subject noted above. .
In this connection I have to [ submit as under:

L

1L

That I was on deputation as G.M. from 12.9.1988 10 22.2.19991 and was locally
pusied at Co-Operative Stores Lid. Kurukahetra,

It is mentioned that on the recommendation of the Board of Governors in its
meeting held on 9.5.1994 vide item No.68.18 the penal rent charged from me
have already refunded o me  wvide letter No.GA-IV3503  dated
20.3.1996 which reads as under : (Photocopy encloned)

“As per recommendation of Board of Gevernorsin

Its meeting held an 9.5. 1994 vide items No.68. 18

The Principal is pleased te allew the refund of penal
Rent amonntng te Ra. 6339/ to Shri Balbir Singh, .
Assistant. The Court case filed by Shri Bolbir Singh,
Assistant will be wichdravw by hirm on the date fixed,"

SW-2003/96
Deputy Registrar (GA)
for Principal

When the Colicge on the recommendation of BOG has already decided the caso being the
Supreme Dody of the Institule and the penal rent refunded 1o me, why the insue again
have boen put up lo Finance Commiitice aftcr a gap of 8 ycars.

Keeping in view, the decision of BOU mentioned above, the letter No.JA-IV769 dated

- 29.01.2003 may kindly be withdrawn lo avoid unnccessary harassment and mental torture

to me. The lndcmip:od may kindly he informed within one week.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

-

(D.8.KADIAN)
Dy.Supdt.(Acad.)



-2

Appendix G_'LL
It 13
The detailed history of case In respect of o

8h.Balbir singh regarding penal rent.

Shri Balbir Singh joined this Institute as Assistant
on 31.1,1978. On 28.6.1988, the Managing Director, Haryana State
Federation of Consumers Cooperative Wholesales Ltd (CONFED),
Chandigarh approached the Institute to spare Shri Balbir Singh,
Assistant to proceed on deputation as General Manager, Cooperative
Store, Kurukshetra as desired by the then Hon’ble Minister for
Cooperation for a period of one year. The Institute acceded to the
request and allowed him to proceed on deputation. He was relieved vide
our letter dated 7.7.1988 to join there with usual terms and conditions in
which retaining of house was one of them. Though his deputation period
was for one year but he managed his deputation period extended and
remained there up to 21.2.1991.

As per house Allotnent Rules approved by the Board of
Governors, an employee proceeding on deputation is allowed to retain the
house up to three months only. Accordingly the following was one of the
condition, which was accepted by Shri Balbir Singh while proceeding on
deputation: -

“He will be allowed to retain the house for a
maximum period of three months where after penal
rent will be charged from him as per Institute's
Rules”.

Shri Balbir Singh did not vacate the accommodation within
the stipulation period of 3 months, He was repeatedly reminded to
vacate the house and categorically informed that penal rent would be

charged from him. He did not vacate the house and continued to be in
possession till 21.2.1991 i.e. the date of his return from deputation.



~43=

Shri Balbir Singh made representation to the then
Chairman, Board of Governors that penal rent should not be charged
from him. The then Chairman passed the following orders
on 8.2,1990: -

“This matter has financial and administrative
implications. It would be appropriate for the
Standing Administrative Committee to consider
this and make recommendations to the Board”.

The matter was placed before the Board in their
76t meeting held on 29.6.1990 vide item No. 76.20. The Board adopted
the following resolution: -

“That penal rent be recovered from Shri Balbir
Singh, Assistant for unauthorized retention of
house - from 12.10.1988 onwards as per House
Allotment Rules of the College.”

The decision of the Board of Governors was conveyed to Shri
Balbir Singh. He had failed to deposit the amount due from him on
account of penal rent. He had also filed a case ‘in the Court at
Kurukshetra against the imposition of penal rent by the Institute. The
penal rent recoverable from Shri Balbir Singh was in accordance with the
House Allotment Rules of the Institute, He again made a representation
to the then Chairman, Board of Governors on the above issue involving
other employees who were allowed to retain their accommodation in the
past. That aspect was examined in details. The case of Shri Balbir
Singh had no bearings with them,

The matter was again placed before the Board in its

78%h meeting held on 3,1,1993 and the Board reaslved an undern -

“Resolved that the matter for realizing the penal
rent payable by Shri Balbir Singh, Assistant for the
period of his deputation be referred to Haryana
State Federation of Consumers Co-operative
Wholesales Ltd., Chandigarh and that the case be
reviewed by the Board of Governors on receipt of
reply from them."



- -

In view of the instructions of the Board, the matter for
realization of rent was taken up with the Managing Director, CONFED,
Chandigarh. Despite several letters and reminders by the Institute as
given below, no reply was received from them: -

GA-11/8673 dated 30.4.1992
GA-11/2655 dated 15.3.1993
GA-11/4176 dated 23.4.1993
GA-11/5409 dated 29.5.1993
GA-11/7381 dated 16.7.1993
GA-11/9671 dated 16.9.1993

Since the matter regarding penal rent outstanding against
Shri Balbir Singh was not resolved, it was again put up before the
Finance Committee meeting in its 68 meeting held on 21.4.1994 vide
item No. 68.18 in which the following provision of the Haryana Govt.

regarding rental charges to be paid by the foreign employer requisitioning
the services of an employee on deputation was explained. Provisions
made by the Govt. with regard to terms of deputation on foreign service
reads as under:-

“If the Govt. employee continues to occupy. a Govt,
residence, he shall be required to pay the rent
thereof at the rate of 10% of his pay and the
difference between this amount and the rent
charged by the Govt. shall be paid by the foreign
employer.”

The observation of Finance Committee was as under: -

“The  Finance  Committee  observed  that
Shri Balbir Singh, Assistant, should pursue with
the CONFED for realising penal rent outstanding
against him, failing which the amount of penal rent
will have to be recovered from him.”

The Board in its 83 meeting held on 9.5.94 ratified the
above observation as under: -

“Regarding item 68,18 the Bosud desired that the
Institute should make efforts to recover the penal
rent outstanding against Shri Balbir Singh from
the CONFED”.



45~

It was under these circumstances that amount
of Rs.6339/- deposited by Shri Balbir Singh over and above normal rent
was refunded to him and thereafter the court case was withdrawn by
him.

Since the recovery of the amount can not be made from the
two sides for same purpose Shri Balbir Singh was informed vide letter
dated 20.3.1996 as under: -

“As per recommendations of Board of Governors
in its meeting held on 9.5.1994, vide item No.
68.18 the Principal is pleased to allow the
refund of penal rent amounting to Re.6339/- to
Shri Balbir Singh, Assistant. The Court case
filed by Shri Balbir Singh, Assistant will be
withdrawn by him on the date fixed.”

Side by side the matter for realization of the arrears of the
penal rent for the period of deputation was taken up again with the
Managing Director, Haryana State Federation of Co-operative Consumer,
Wholesale Ltd., S.C.0.No.1014-15, Sector 22-B, Chandigarh, but we
were informed by the Managing Director of the aforesaid Department in
October, 1994 to make further correspondence with the Deputy
Commissioner, Kurukshetra for the recovery of penal rent noted above.
Accordingly the case was taken up with the Deputy Commissioner,
Kurukshetra. The Deputy Commissioner, Kurukshetra instructed the
Sub. Registrar, Co-operative Societies, Kurukshetra in January, 1995 to

take necessary action in the matter.

The Institute took up the matter with the Sub-Registrar Co-
operative  Societies, Kurukshetra in January, 1995 itself
We pursued the matter with the Sub-Registrar, Co-operative Socicties,

Kurukshetra, Haryana by writing at least Right letterm but the mnafter
stood where it was.



-4 6-

The details of rent recovery in respect of Shri Balbir Singh are
as under:-

i) Total amount of penal rent w.e.f, 12.7.88 Rs. 25986.80
to 21.2.91. .

i) Actual amount deposited by Shri Balbir Singh/ Rs.10705.05
recovered from Sh.Balbir Singh for the period
12.7.88 to 21.2.91.

ii)  Amount of normal rent if calculated at Rs. 4336.05
the rate of his basic pay for the period
12,7.88 to 21.2.91.

iv)  Amount to be borne by his foreign Rs. 21650.75
employer(i-iii).
v) Amount already refunded to Rs. 6339.00

Shri Balbir Singh (ii-iii)

When nothing was hammered out from the CONFED the
Institute had to put up the case before the Finance Committee once more
in its 1* meeting held on 8.11.2002 vide item 1.12 and the Finance
Committee decided that Sh.Balbir Singh, Assistant should be made
responsible for the said outstanding penal rent and steps should be
taken to recover the outstanding penal rent from him. Shri Balbir Singh
represented against the said decision of the FC. In this connection it is
mentioned that issue regarding recovery of penal rent of Shri Balbir
Singh has put the Institute in an awkward position. The case has
become peculiar because of his withdrawing the Court Case and refund
of Rs.6339/- made to him in terms of implications of the BOG decision
taken in their 83+ meeting held on 9.5.94.



B

g0t

o
MY e
Deputy Registrar (GA)

Appendix
-l T - Item

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY, KURUKSHETRA.

~(.
No. NITK/A" BOG/8.5/ <5 164
Dated: (el / gZ'gZ’U S

To consider final seftlement of Dr, Vinay Kumar, Ex- Professor in
Department of Mechanical Engineering of the Institufe.

The Board of Governors of the Institute in their 8" meeting held on 23.7.2005 has

decided as under;

The Board considered outstanding penal rent against Dr. Vinay Kumar, Lx
Professor of the Mechanical Engineering Department along with other cases of
oulstanding penal rent as per list appended with the agenda item 8.5,

The Board noted that a decision has already been taken by the Board in its 7"
meeling held on 19.2.2005 vide item no. 7.18 to recover penal rent from Dr,
Vinay Kumar for unauthorizedly retaining the Institute accommodation in
accordance with the decision of its 3" meeting held on 6.10.2003 which comes
to Rs. 18,06,857/-.

Aler detailed discussion, the Board reviewed its earlicr decision regarding penal
rent o be charged from Dr. Vinay Kumar and decided as under:-

i) The penal rent be charged from Dr. Vinay Kumar for unauthorized
oceupation of the Institute accommodation @ equivalent to market rent for
the period he was required to pay 100% of basic pay and double the
market rent for the period he was required (o pay 200% of basic pay.

ii) The Board further noted that Dr. Vinay Kumar had unauthorizedly kept
the house locked for a long time and damage was done to (he property for
which the Institute has spent around Rs. 30,000/- on its renovation, The
Board decided that the amount spent by the Institute for renovation may
also be recovered from Dr. Vinay Kumar.

The Board further decided (hat other cases of outstanding penal rent, as
mentioned in Appendix-VII to item 8.5, be also disposed off on the same
/ pattern as mentioned in para (i) above as one time measure,
A copy of the BOG Agenda Item 8.5 is enclosed,

This is for favour of your information and necessary aclion. RM/(ALL

Estate Officer/Deputy Registrar (Accounts).

M

REGISTRAR WM {1

o



